

Swedish Research Council Board meeting, minutes No 2019:1, Appendix 1

Reg. No: 1.2.4-2019-00077

Date:

30 January 2019

The Swedish Research Council's conflict of interest policy¹

According to the constitutional objectivity principle, the Swedish Research Council shall observe objectivity and impartiality and pay regard to the equality of all before the law. The Administrative Procedure Act (Förvaltningslagen, SFS 2017:900) contains provisions regarding conflicts of interest (disqualifications) aimed at guaranteeing the impact of the principle. This conflict of interest policy has been drawn up to ensure the Swedish Research Council lives up to these legal requirements and to prevent representatives of the Council from having conflicts of interest where the objectivity of the representatives may be questioned.²

The following applies at the Swedish Research Council:

- All forms of participation in the handling of matters at the Swedish Research Council shall be characterised by objectivity and impartiality.
- The Swedish Research Council shall work actively and continuously to ensure
 the Council's representatives do not end up in conflicts of interest that may
 cause the objectivity of the representatives or the trust in the Swedish Research
 Council to be questioned.
- The Swedish Research Council shall manage conflict of interest situations according to applicable law.
- The Swedish Research Council shall decide on guidelines for managing conflicts of interest. The guidelines shall be followed up and evaluated continuously.
- The Swedish Research Council shall work to ensure all persons representing the Swedish Research Council have good knowledge about conflict of interest issues, and have read and understood the conflict of interest policy and the guidelines for managing conflicts of interest.
- Conflict of interest issues shall be communicated and discussed on an ongoing basis within the operation.

¹ This is a translation of the adopted Swedish version of the conflict of interest policy. In the event of conflict between the Swedish version and this English version, the former shall take precedence.

² Representatives of the Swedish Research Council refers to the Council's employees, appointed reviewers and elected members of the board, scientific councils, councils and committees.



Responsibility for ensuring compliance with the conflict of interest policy and
the guidelines for managing conflicts of interest lies with the Swedish Research
Council and all who take part in the handling of the Swedish Research Council's
matters. This means that the Swedish Research Council's employees, appointed
reviewers and elected members shall know and follow the conflict of interest
policy and the guidelines for managing conflicts of interest.

This conflict of interest policy was adopted by the Board of the Swedish Research Council on 30 January 2019 and is valid until further notice. The policy replaces previously adopted conflict of interest policies in their entirety.